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TABLE  1
9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS

NUMBER OF  FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 1999-2000

AAAE
Region

Instructor
N=11

Assistant
Professor

N=20

Associate
 Professor 

N=27
Professor

N=28
Other
N=4

Total
N=90

Eastern N=13 0.00 0.00 8.25 4.00 0.00 12.25

Central N=29 4.20 7.00 6.00 10.00 0.00 27.20

Southern N=36 3.00 13.00 8.33 6.33 3.00 33.66

Western N=12 2.75 0.00 2.60 4.50 .40 10.25

TOTAL N=90 9.95 20.00 25.18 24.83 3.40 83.36

TABLE  2
12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS

NUMBER OF  FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 1999-2000

AAAE
Region

Instructor
N=4

Assistant
Professor

N=40

Associate
 Professor 

N=55
Professor

N=73
Other
N=18

Total
N=190

Eastern N=15 0.00 3.00 5.40 5.00 .60 14.00

Central N=44 1.23 5.75 11.70 15.45 4.00 38.13

Southern N=96 2.00 18.75 19.99 36.79 10.25 87.78

Western N=35 0.00 11.00 10.00 10.59 2.00 33.59

TOTAL N=190 3.23 38.50 47.09 67.83 16.85 173.50

N=280 FTE = 256.86



TABLE  3
9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS

SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION

AAAE Region Instructor
N=11

Assistant
Professor

N=20

Associate
 Professor 

N=27
Professor

N=28
Other
N=4

Eastern
 (N=13)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

$58,287
$36,918
$74,304

$66,350
$58,680
$77,985

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

Central
 (N=29)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$30,139
$21,429
$35,000

$46,108
$40,005
$54,000

$57,105
$47,035
$79,404

$67,931
$50,499

$103,140

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

Southern
 (N=36)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$31,035
$28,828
$32,958

$41,157
$32,250
$51,000

$49,729
$37,500
$60,525

$58,035
$48,000
$81,000

$35,044
$28,500
$39,131

Western
 (N=12)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$34,000
$28,000
$37,000

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

$54,792
$49,410
$57,510

$64,750
$50,000
$72,612

$44,400
$44,400
$44,400

TOTAL
 (N=90)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$31,437
$21,429
$37,000

$42,890
$32,250
$54,000

$54,783
$36,918
$79,404

$64,310
$48,000

$103,140

$37,383
$28,500
$44,400



TABLE  4
12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS

SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION

AAAE Region Instructor
N=4

Assistant
Professor

N=40

Associate
 Professor 

N=55
Professor

N=73
Other
N=18

Eastern
 (N=15)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

$58,308
$57,384
$60,012

$67,802
$58,212
 $84,888

$83,887
$66,345

$105,948

$55,000
$55,000
$55,000

Central
 (N=44)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$58,650
$38,170
$79,130

$57,632
$47,760
$63,000

$75,211
$59,583

$107,328

$92,191
$70,428

$121,948

$40,250
$31,000
$54,000

Southern
 (N=96)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$38,001
$30,000
$46,002

$55,877
$42,014
$78,000

$68,336
$43,332

$103,000

$84,251
$67,824

$121,920

$53,377
$32,636
$79,178

Western
 (N=35)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$00,000
$00,000
$00,000

$50,817
$47,070
$53,000

$62,552
$54,828
$84,123

$83,259
$62,732

$108,500

$52,800
$52,800
$52,800

TOTAL
 (N=190)
Mean
Minimum
Maximum

$48,326
$30,000
$79,130

$54,931
$42,014
$78,000

$68,976
$43,332

$107,328

$86,021
$62,732

$121,948

$50,486
$31,000
$79,178



TABLE  5
SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 BEGINNING AVERAGE

SALARY FOR ASSISTANT PROFESSORS BY REGION

AAAE
Region 9 - Month 12 - Months
                                                        
EASTERN

    n = 5      n = 3
Mean  $43,705   $51,854
Minimum  $38,000    $49,613
Maximum  $52,737    $56,284

CENTRAL
   n = 8      n = 1

Mean  $45,157    $55,000
Minimum  $40,000    $55,000
Maximum  $52,000    $55,000

SOUTHERN
   n = 15      n = 14

Mean  $36,530      $50,226
Minimum  $27,000     $32,000
Maximum  $51,000    $68,000

WESTERN
    n = 6      n = 9

Mean  $42,650      $49,905
Minimum  $37,800      $47,500
Maximum  $48,000                $52,248

TOTAL
    n = 34      n = 27

Mean  $40,965      $50,477
Minimum  $27,000     $32,000
Maximum  $52,737    $68,000



TABLE 6
LIST OF INSTITUTIONS BY REGION AND NUMBER OF FACULTY

WHICH PARTICIPATED IN 
AND THOSE WHICH DID NOT REPORT TO 

THE AAAE 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARY SURVEY

AAAE Region Institution (Number of Faculty) Non Reporting Institutions

EASTERN 1. Pennsylvania State University (19) 1. Cornell University

N = 13 2. State University of New York (1) 2. Delaware State University

3. University of Connecticut (1) 3. Rutgers University

Responses, 4. University of Delaware, Newark (2) 4. University of Maryland-Eastern 

N = 8 5. University of Massachusetts (2) Shore

6. University of New Hampshire (1) 5. University of Vermont

7. University of Rhode Island (*)

8. West Virginia University (2)

Total Number of Faculty Reporting Eastern Region: 28

CENTRAL 1. Illinois State University (1) 1. North Dakota State University

N = 20 2. Iowa State University (10)

3. Kansas State University (2)

Responses, 4. Michigan State University (9)

N=19 5. Northwest Missouri State University (1)

6. Ohio State University (9)

7. Purdue University (2)

8. South Dakota State University (2)

9. Southern Illinois University (2)

10. Southwest Missouri State University (2)

11. University of Illinois (3)

12. University of Minnesota, Crookston (*)

13. University of Minnesota, St Paul (5)

14. University of Missouri-Columbia (6)

15. University of Nebraska (12)

16. University of Wisconsin, Madison (1)

17. University of Wisconsin, Platteville (1)

18. University of Wisconsin, River Falls (3)

19. Western Illinois University (2)

Total Number of Faculty Reporting  Central Region:  73



AAAE Region Institution (Number of Faculty) Non Reporting Institutions

SOUTHERN 1. Arkansas State University (2) 1. Alabama A & M

N=42 2. Auburn University (2) 2. Alcorn State University, MS 

3. Fort Valley State College, Georgia (1) 3. Clemson University

Responses, 4. Louisiana State University (3) 4. Florida A&M Univ., Tallahassee

N=31 5. Louisiana Technical University (1) 5. Morehead State, KY

6. Middle Tennessee State University (1) 6. Prairie View A&M University

7. Mississippi State University (9) 7. Southern University, LA

8. Murray State University (2) 8. Southwest Texas  State University

9. North Carolina, A & T (2) 9. Tuskegee University

10. North Carolina State University (15) 10. University of Georgia

11. Oklahoma State University (11) 11. Virginia State University 

12. Panhandle State University, OK (1)

13. Sam Houston State University (2)

14. Southern Arkansas University (2)

15. Stephen F. Austin State University (2)

16. Tarleton State University (6)

17. Tennessee State University, Nashville  (*)

18. Tennessee Tech (1)

19. Texas Tech University (6)

20. Texas A & M University, College Station (30)

21. Texas A & M University, Commerce (1)

22. Texas A & M University, Kingsville (1)

23. University of Arkansas, Fayetteville (9)

24. University of Florida, Gainesville (5)

25. University of Kentucky (2)

26. University of Louisiana at Lafayette (1)

27.  University of Puerto Rico (5)

28.  University of Tennessee, Knoxville (3)

29.  University of Tennessee, Martin (1)

30.  Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ. (3)

31.  Western Kentucky University (2)

Total Number of Faculty Reporting Southern Region:  132



AAAE Region Institution (Number of Faculty) Non Reporting Institutions

WESTERN 1. California State University, Chico (1) 1. California State University, Fresno

N=17 2. California Polytechnic State University, 2.  University of Alaska

Pomona (1)

Responses, 3. California Polytechnic State University, San 

N=15 Luis Obispo (7)

4. Colorado State University  (1)

5. Montana State University (1)

6. New Mexico State University (6)

7. Oregon State University (4)

8. University of Arizona (5)

9. University of California, Davis (2)     

10. University of Hawaii (*)

11. University of Idaho (6)

12. University of Nevada, Reno (1)

13. University of Wyoming (1)

14. Utah State University (9)  

15. Washington State University (2)

Total Number of Faculty Reporting Western Region: 47

Total Number of Institutions Reporting:         73

Total Number of Non Reporting Institutions:         20 

Total Number of Faculty Reporting:        280

Total FTE Reported: 256.86

* Four institutions responded to the survey by indicating that they presently have no faculty in Agricultural
Education or no longer have an Agricultural Education program.  A total of 73 out of the 92 institutions surveyed
(listed in the September 1999 AAAE Directory of University Faculty in Agricultural Education) responded to the
survey.

Visit the AAAE website at : http://www.ssu.missouri.edu/AgEd/AAAE/Projects&Reports


