AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARIES

<u>Contents</u> <u>Pa</u>	ge
Summary Data for 1999-2000 Faculty FTEs by Region	
Nine-month appointments (Table 1)Twelve-month appointments (Table 2)	
Summary Data for 1999-2000 Faculty Salaries by Region	
Nine-month appointments (Table 3) Twelve-month appointments (Table 4)	
Summary Data for 1999-2000 Beginning Average Salary for Assistant Professors by Region (Table 5)	. 5
List of AAAE Institutions by Region (Table 6)	. 6

Prepared by: N. L. McCaslin, Professor and Chair and Joe A. Gliem, Associate Professor Department of Human and Community Resource Development The Ohio State University Columbus, Ohio 43210-1067

June 2000

TABLE 1 9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS NUMBER OF FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 1999-2000							
AAAE RegionInstructorAssistantAssociate ProfessorProfessorOtherTotal N=20N=11N=20N=27N=28N=4N=90							
Eastern	N=13	0.00	0.00	8.25	4.00	0.00	12.25
Central	N=29	4.20	7.00	6.00	10.00	0.00	27.20
Southern	N=36	3.00	13.00	8.33	6.33	3.00	33.66
Western	N=12	2.75	0.00	2.60	4.50	.40	10.25
TOTAL	N=90	9.95	20.00	25.18	24.83	3.40	83.36

TABLE 2 12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS NUMBER OF FTE FACULTY POSITIONS BY REGION, 1999-2000							
AAAE Region		Instructor N=4	Assistant Professor N=40	Associate Professor N=55	Professor N=73	Other N=18	Total N=190
Eastern	N=15	0.00	3.00	5.40	5.00	.60	14.00
Central	N=44	1.23	5.75	11.70	15.45	4.00	38.13
Southern	N=96	2.00	18.75	19.99	36.79	10.25	87.78
Western	N=35	0.00	11.00	10.00	10.59	2.00	33.59
TOTAL	N=190	3.23	38.50	47.09	67.83	16.85	173.50

N=280 *FTE* = 256.86

SUMMAR	TABLE 3 9-MONTH APPOINTMENTS SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION					
AAAE Region	Instructor N=11	Assistant Professor N=20	Associate Professor N=27	Professor N=28	Other N=4	
Eastern (N=13) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	\$58,287 \$36,918 \$74,304	\$66,350 \$58,680 \$77,985	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	
<u>Central</u> (N=29) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$30,139 \$21,429 \$35,000	\$46,108 \$40,005 \$54,000	\$57,105 \$47,035 \$79,404	\$67,931 \$50,499 \$103,140	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	
Southern (N=36) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$31,035 \$28,828 \$32,958	\$41,157 \$32,250 \$51,000	\$49,729 \$37,500 \$60,525	\$58,035 \$48,000 \$81,000	\$35,044 \$28,500 \$39,131	
Western (N=12) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$34,000 \$28,000 \$37,000	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	\$54,792 \$49,410 \$57,510	\$64,750 \$50,000 \$72,612	\$44,400 \$44,400 \$44,400	
TOTAL (N=90) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$31,437 \$21,429 \$37,000	\$42,890 \$32,250 \$54,000	\$54,783 \$36,918 \$79,404	\$64,310 \$48,000 \$103,140	\$37,383 \$28,500 \$44,400	

TABLE 4 12-MONTH APPOINTMENTS SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARIES BY REGION					
AAAE Region	Instructor N=4	Assistant Professor N=40	Associate Professor N=55	Professor N=73	Other N=18
Eastern (N=15) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	\$58,308 \$57,384 \$60,012	\$67,802 \$58,212 \$84,888	\$83,887 \$66,345 \$105,948	\$55,000 \$55,000 \$55,000
<u>Central</u> (N=44) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$58,650 \$38,170 \$79,130	\$57,632 \$47,760 \$63,000	\$75,211 \$59,583 \$107,328	\$92,191 \$70,428 \$121,948	\$40,250 \$31,000 \$54,000
Southern (N=96) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$38,001 \$30,000 \$46,002	\$55,877 \$42,014 \$78,000	\$68,336 \$43,332 \$103,000	\$84,251 \$67,824 \$121,920	\$53,377 \$32,636 \$79,178
Western (N=35) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$00,000 \$00,000 \$00,000	\$50,817 \$47,070 \$53,000	\$62,552 \$54,828 \$84,123	\$83,259 \$62,732 \$108,500	\$52,800 \$52,800 \$52,800
TOTAL (N=190) Mean Minimum Maximum	\$48,326 \$30,000 \$79,130	\$54,931 \$42,014 \$78,000	\$68,976 \$43,332 \$107,328	\$86,021 \$62,732 \$121,948	\$50,486 \$31,000 \$79,178

TABLE 5SUMMARY DATA FOR 1999-2000 BEGINNING AVERAGESALARY FOR ASSISTANT PROFESSORS BY REGION

AAAE		
Region	9 - Month	12 - Months
EASTERN		
	n = 5	n = 3
Mean	\$43,705	\$51,854
Minimum	\$38,000	\$49,613
Maximum	\$52,737	\$56,284
<u>CENTRAL</u>		
	n = 8	n = 1
Mean	\$45,157	\$55,000
Minimum	\$40,000	\$55,000
Maximum	\$52,000	\$55,000
<u>SOUTHERN</u>		
	n = 15	n = 14
Mean	\$36,530	\$50,226
Minimum	\$27,000	\$32,000
Maximum	\$51,000	\$68,000
<u>WESTERN</u>		
	n = 6	n = 9
Mean	\$42,650	\$49,905
Minimum	\$37,800	\$47,500
Maximum	\$48,000	\$52,248
TOTAL		
	n = 34	n = 27
Mean	\$40,965	\$50,477
Minimum	\$27,000	\$32,000
Maximum	\$52,737	\$68,000

TABLE 6 LIST OF INSTITUTIONS BY REGION AND NUMBER OF FACULTY WHICH PARTICIPATED IN AND THOSE WHICH DID NOT REPORT TO THE AAAE 1999-2000 FACULTY SALARY SURVEY

AAAE Region		Institution (Number of Faculty)		Non Reporting Institutions
EASTERN	1.	Pennsylvania State University (19)	1.	Cornell University
N = 13	2.	State University of New York (1)	2.	Delaware State University
	3.	University of Connecticut (1)	3.	Rutgers University
Responses,	4.	University of Delaware, Newark (2)	4.	University of Maryland-Eastern
N = 8	5.	University of Massachusetts (2)		Shore
	6.	University of New Hampshire (1)	5.	University of Vermont
	7.	University of Rhode Island (*)		
	8.	West Virginia University (2)		
		Total Number of Faculty Reporting East	ern F	Region: <u>28</u>
CENTRAL	1.	Illinois State University (1)	1.	North Dakota State University
N = 20	2.	Iowa State University (10)		
	3.	Kansas State University (2)		
Responses,	4.	Michigan State University (9)		
N=19	5.	Northwest Missouri State University (1)		
	6.	Ohio State University (9)		
	7.	Purdue University (2)		
	8.	South Dakota State University (2)		
	9.	Southern Illinois University (2)		
	10.	Southwest Missouri State University (2)		
	11.	University of Illinois (3)		
	12.	University of Minnesota, Crookston (*)		
	13.	University of Minnesota, St Paul (5)		
	14.	University of Missouri-Columbia (6)		
	15.	University of Nebraska (12)		
	16.	University of Wisconsin, Madison (1)		
	17.	University of Wisconsin, Platteville (1)		
	18.	University of Wisconsin, River Falls (3)		
	19.	Western Illinois University (2)		

Total Number of Faculty Reporting Central Region: 73

AAAE Region	Institution (Number of Faculty)		Non Reporting Institutions
SOUTHERN	1. Arkansas State University (2)	1.	Alabama A & M
N=42	2. Auburn University (2)	2.	Alcorn State University, MS
	3. Fort Valley State College, Georgia (1)	3.	Clemson University
Responses,	4. Louisiana State University (3)	4.	Florida A&M Univ., Tallahassee
N=31	5. Louisiana Technical University (1)	5.	Morehead State, KY
	6. Middle Tennessee State University (1)	6.	Prairie View A&M University
	7. Mississippi State University (9)	7.	Southern University, LA
	8. Murray State University (2)	8.	Southwest Texas State University
	9. North Carolina, A & T (2)	9.	Tuskegee University
	10. North Carolina State University (15)	10.	University of Georgia
	11. Oklahoma State University (11)	11.	Virginia State University
	12. Panhandle State University, OK (1)		
	13. Sam Houston State University (2)		
	14. Southern Arkansas University (2)		
	15. Stephen F. Austin State University (2)		
	16. Tarleton State University (6)		
	17. Tennessee State University, Nashville (*)		
	18. Tennessee Tech (1)		
	19. Texas Tech University (6)		
	20. Texas A & M University, College Station (30))	
	21. Texas A & M University, Commerce (1)		
	22. Texas A & M University, Kingsville (1)		
	23. University of Arkansas, Fayetteville (9)		
	24. University of Florida, Gainesville (5)		
	25. University of Kentucky (2)		
	26. University of Louisiana at Lafayette (1)		
	27. University of Puerto Rico (5)		
	28. University of Tennessee, Knoxville (3)		
	29. University of Tennessee, Martin (1)		
	30. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ. (3)		
	31. Western Kentucky University (2)		
	 24. University of Florida, Gainesville (5) 25. University of Kentucky (2) 26. University of Louisiana at Lafayette (1) 27. University of Puerto Rico (5) 28. University of Tennessee, Knoxville (3) 29. University of Tennessee, Martin (1) 30. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ. (3) 		
	51. Western Kennicky Oniversity (2)		

Total Number of Faculty Reporting Southern Region: <u>132</u>

AAAE Region		Institution (Number of Facu	lty)		Non Reporting Institutions
WESTERN	1.	California State University, Chico	(1)	1.	California State University, Fresno
N=17	2.	California Polytechnic State Univ	ersity,	2.	University of Alaska
		Pomona (1)			
Responses,	3.	California Polytechnic State Univ	ersity, San		
N=15		Luis Obispo (7)			
	4.	Colorado State University (1)			
	5.	Montana State University (1)			
	6.	New Mexico State University (6)			
	7.	Oregon State University (4)			
	8.	University of Arizona (5)			
	9.	University of California, Davis (2)		
	10.	University of Hawaii (*)			
	11.	University of Idaho (6)			
	12.	University of Nevada, Reno (1)			
	13.	University of Wyoming (1)			
	14.	Utah State University (9)			
	15.	Washington State University (2)			
		Total Number of Faculty Rep	porting Weste	ern I	Region: <u>47</u>
Total Number of	Instit	utions Reporting:	<u>73</u>		
Total Number of Non Reporting Institutions:			<u>20</u>		

Total Number of Faculty Reporting:280Total FTE Reported:256.86

* Four institutions responded to the survey by indicating that they presently have no faculty in Agricultural Education or no longer have an Agricultural Education program. A total of 73 out of the 92 institutions surveyed (listed in the September 1999 AAAE Directory of University Faculty in Agricultural Education) responded to the survey.

Visit the AAAE website at : http://www.ssu.missouri.edu/AgEd/AAAE/Projects&Reports